Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Blackman, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Boulton, Collie, Cormack,
Cormie, Dean, Fletcher, Hunter, Leslie, MacGregor, Noble, John Stewart,
Townson and Wisely.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 19 March, 2012

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in the Council
Chamber on TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2012 at 10.00 am.

JANE G MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

1 Request for Deputation

Members: Please note that a request for deputation has been received from
UNITE the Union in relation to item 2 of this agenda (Licence Application
Fees).

2 Licence Application Fees - CG/12/043 (Pages 3 - 14)

3 National Front Scotland Notification of Public Procession (Pages 15 - 42)
4 Aberdeen Trades Union Council Notification of Public Procession (Pages 43
- 66)

Website: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

If you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Rebecka Coull
(rcoull@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel 01224 522869).



mailto:rcoull@aberdeencity.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 62 OF THE CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT
1982 OF A PROPOSED PROCESSION IN PUBLIC

Note: In terms of Section 62(2) of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, the minimum
notice that you are required to give of your intention to hold a public procession is 28
days. Organisers should always endeavour to give further notice where possible. If
you cannot meet the minimum notice period, the Council may waive such
requirement, but only in exceptional circumstances and following consultation with
the Chief Constable.

You should read the attached Policy/Guidance note on Public Processions and fill in all
sections of this form. You must also complete and returmn a risk assessment form.

Please complete and sign this form and take 2 copies. Thereafter -

(1) Send the original to Licensing, Legal and Democratic Services, A
[...]
t)

Name (Block Capitals)

Date

SECTION SIX

Please return the completed risk assessment form along with your notification form to the
following address :-

Licensing

Office of City Solicitor
Resources Management
Aberdeen City Council
Town House

Broad Street

Aberdeen

City Events Support Pack Pages

Page 22




GRAMPIAN
P-O-L-1-C-E

Keeping oar commanities sare

Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Proposed Procession

Police Response to Aberdeen City Council Licensing Team

Our Ref: A28.3/04/12/8906

Your Ref: 9/50/22 - jwNOTIFICATIONLET

Proposed Procession:

National Front Parade

Date:

1800 hours on Friday 20 April 2012

Police met with organiser:

Yes

Police objection to procession:

Yes

Recommendations:

1.

There should be dedicated, appropriately qualified
Stewards in attendance;

The organiser must fully brief Stewards as to their
responsibilities;

The Stewards must wear yellow high-visibility jackets, at
all times when escorting the procession;

if the parade is approved, the route should be as per the
usual template, from St Nicholas Church, Union Street
to the Castlegate;

The organiser must inform the local media of the timings
of the procession and likelihood of there being
disruption to traffic in the City Centre;

The organiser must inform the Hackney Licensing
Department of the timings of the procession given the
potential disruption to taxi ranks in the City Centre;

The organiser must inform local bus companies of the
street closures and their duration, to enable alternative
routes to be implemented;

The organiser must inform the Scottish Ambulance
Service and Grampian Fire and Rescue Service about
the times and movements of the procession; and

The organisers should have in place Public Liability
Insurance should any legal action or otherwise be
forthcoming following an incident during this event.

Policing to be provided:

Yes

Page 23




Comments:

The National Front Scotland is recognised as a legitimate
political party. The organiser has intimated that the Parade is
in protest against the Scottish National Party and their
governing of the country.

The organiser has submitted two applications in relation to this
Parade. One is for a rally at Union Terrace Gardens between
1800 - 2000 hours. The second application is for a Parade
from Adelphi Lane, Union Street to Union Terrace Gardens.

The organiser met with Grampian Police and advised initially
that he intended to hold a meeting within Union Terrace
Gardens, Aberdeen. He submitted forms to Aberdeen City
Council for use of the park and also with regard to a parade
there. He was advised that the parade form was incorrect and
this was returned to him. He further contacted the Police and
advised that as he had not received a reply regarding use of
the park, he was now submitting a further parade application.
He intimated to the Police that his primary intention was to hold
the meeting within Union Terrace Gardens and the parade was
the 'fall back' position.

It appears that he has not received a response to this request,
which has led to the current parade application.

In respect to the application, as submitted it does not follow the
existing template recommended by Grampian Police, the route
starting at St Nicholas Church and proceeding eastwards to
the Castlegate. A parade which follows this template can be
facilitated by minimal numbers of Police Officers, causing
minor disruption to the general public and normal Police
business. The route of the parade requested in this application
would require significant Police resources and might potentially
adversely affect the day to day business. Of particular
significance would be the road closures required at the junction
of Union Street with Union Terrace/ Bridge Street which would
have a negative impact on traffic management.

The route normally recommended by Grampian Police ensures
the traffic management can be carried out wholly by means of
Police personnel, without a requirement for signs an
[...]
appear to have advantages over the route proposed by the NFS, insofar as it
does not cross any footways and concludes at an area convenient and safe for dispersal.

I would recommend that if this procession takes place then it should follow this established
route rather than the one proposed.

Colin Thomson
Technical Officer
Roadworks Coordination
phone: (01224) 538045
mob: 07801078461
fax : (01224) 538087

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda Itém" 4.

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 62 OF THE CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT
1982 OF A PROPOSED PROCESSION IN PUBLTQ" i

Note: In terms of Section 62(2) of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1Q82 the minimum
notice that you are required to give of your intention to hold a public Emcessnon is. 28
days. Organisers should always endeavour to give further notice where' possnble If~
you cannot meet the minimum notice period, the Council may waive such
requirement, but only in exceptional circumstances and following consultation with
the Chief Constable. S,

You should read the attached Policy/Guidance note on Public Processions and fill in all
sections of this form. You must also complete and return a risk assessment form.

Please complete and sign this form and take 2 copies. Thereafter -

(1) Send the original to Licensing, Office of City Solicitor, Aberdeen City Council,
Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ.

(2) Send a copy to Grampian Police at Events Planning Unit, Aberdeen Division,
Queen Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1ZA

(3) Keep a copy for yourself

Please complete the following details:

Organiser: Name /)?/e 50‘7—/@/\/ FEIQOZ
Address |

Post Code I
Tel No. .
Mobile No. _

E-mail Address |

(Please provide these details as this will enable us to contact you as soon as possible)

Organisation H.BE RDEEN TRADES | NI ON COONCL

Date and Time of Procession _20 7/ APR/L 20/ AT & Ppi— 812/Y)

Reason for Procession CELEBRATING UNITY IN COMINDIONITY
HOPE ANOT (HATE

Proposed Ro
[...]
lowing points

about this risk assessment.

>

>

Page 49




Please provide any other supporting comments in the box below.

UNITY IN COMPTONCT ) HEPE NET MHA77=
PEACE FULt CEL=BRITION

SECTION FIVE

Declaration

| have assessed the risks associated with holding the above procession.

I will come to any meeting which may be needed. 5
Signature of the person carrying out the risk assessment —
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS _SULT7TAN (FERO.

Relevant qualifications of the person carrying out the risk assessment:

EULLY EXPER/aNcaT OF UgliTs E2EVENTS OUER O )FARS

(You only need to fill in this part of the form if you are not the person who carried out
the risk assessment).

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

Date:

SECTION SIX

Please return the filled-in risk assessment form with the notification form to the
following person:

Licensing

Office of City Solicitor
Resources Management
Aberdeen City Council
Town House

Broad Street

Aberdeen

AB10 1AQ

We will ensure that a copy of your risk assessment is sent to the Police.

G:\LEGAL\APPS\PUBPROC\PPRISKASSESSMENT\11042007

Page 50



% GRAMPIAN Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982
@y P-O-L-1-C-E

Proposed Procession
Police Response to Aberdeen City Council Licensing Team

Keeping our communilties sare

Our Ref: A28.3/04/12/8906 Your Ref: 9/50/22 - jwNOTIFICATIONLET
Proposed Procession: Aberdeen TUC Parade

Date: 1800 hours on Friday 20 April 2012

Police met with organiser: No

Police objection to procession: Yes

1. There should be dedicated, appropriately qualified
Stewards in attendance;

2. The organiser must fully brief Stewards as to their
responsibilities;

3. The Stewards must wear yellow high-visibility jackets, at
all times when escorting the procession;

Recommendations:

4, If the parade is approved, the route should be as per the
usual template, from St Nicholas Church, Union Street
to the Castlegate;

5. The organiser must inform the local media of the timings

of the procession and likelihood of there being
disruption to 
[...]
 to the Castlegate.

Page 53



Police contact:

Events Planning, Aberdeen Division, Tel 01224 306481

Signed:

M o/é/“/" Date: 13 March 2012
( /

Keith Henderson, Chief Inspector, Aberdeen Division

Page 54




From: Colin Thomson

To: Jacqui Wallace
Date: 07/03/2012 10:05
Subject: Re: Notice of a Public

Good morning Jacqui.

There is already a tried and tested route for short processions on Union Street. The route in
question follows the north side of Union Street from St Nicholas churchyard to the Castlegate.
This route would appear to have advantages over the route proposed here, insofar as it does not
cross any footways and concludes at an area convenient and safe for dispersal.

I would recommend that if this procession takes place then it should follow this established
route rather than the one proposed.

Yours,

Colin Thomson
Technical Officer
Roadworks Coordination
phone: (01224) 538045
mob: 07801078461
fax : (01224) 538087

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk ( http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ )

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



	Agenda
	3 National Front Scotland Notification of Public Procession
	NFS Police Response
	NFS Roads Response

	4 Aberdeen Trades Union Council Notification of Public Procession
	ATUC Police Response
	ATUC Roads Response




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 27 March, 2012 – minute of meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present: Councillor Blackman, Convener; and Councillors Allan, 
Boulton, Collie, Cormie, Donnelly (for items 1 – 3 as substitute for Councillor 
Wisely), Fletcher, Hunter, Leslie, MacGregor, Noble, Malone (for items 1 – 3 as 
substitute for Councillor John Stewart), and Townson.  

 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:    
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=244
9&Ver=4 
 
 
REQUEST FOR DEPUTATION 
 
1. The Committee was advised that a request for deputation had been received 
from Unite the Union in relation to item 2 of the agenda (Licence Application Fees).  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to hear the deputation prior to consideration of the report.  
 
 
 
LICENCE APPLICATION FEES - CG/12/043 
 
2. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance 
which presented the proposed level of application fees for licences administered under 
the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, and other miscellaneous statutes, with a 
recommendation that the fees come into effect on 1 April, 2012.  
 
With reference to article 1 of this minute, the Convener invited Mr Tommy Campbell of 
Unite the Union to address the Committee. Mr Campbell requested that no increases 
relating to taxis be implemented by the Committee on this day.  
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee –  
(a) approves the fees as per appendices 1 and 2B to the report; and  
(b) agrees that all other existing fees remain at their current levels.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to note that the fee charged for a variation to the Public Entertainment Licence 

would not be increasing as suggested at page 5 of the report, and would remain 
as £273; 

(ii) to note that the fee charged for the granting of a Taxi Driver’s Licence would not 
be increasing as suggested at page 11 of the report, and would remain as £50; 



2 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
27 March 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(iii) to note that the increase in the price of a renewal licence for cinemas 
recommended was 4% and not 6% as suggested within the report (the figure of 
£208 as per page 6 of the report being correct as per a 4% increase); and  

(iv) to agree the recommendations as contained within the report, with the above 
amendments being taken into account. 

 
 
 
NATIONAL FRONT SCOTLAND NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC PROCESSION 
 
3. The Committee had before it (1) a Notification of Public Procession from National 
Front Scotland; (2) a risk assessment form in that regard, completed by the organiser; 
(3) a response from Grampian Police in relation to the Notification; and (4) a response 
from the Council’s Roadworks Construction team in relation to the Notification. Within 
the Notification it was proposed that the march take place on Friday 20 April, 2012 at 
6pm commencing from Adelphi Lane to Union Terrace Gardens. 
 
As a preliminary point the person proposing the procession Mr David MacDonald (on 
behalf of National Front Scotland) agreed to the circulation of thirteen letters of 
representation for consideration by members. 
 
The Committee heard from Chief Inspector Keith Henderson of Grampian Police and 
Mr MacDonald.  
 
The Committee considered the presentations from the organiser and Grampian Police, 
and answers given to questions asked of both.  
 
The organiser’s failure to acknowledge the risks as highlighted by the Police were of 
particular concern when the safe operation of the event relies on the cooperation 
between the organiser and the Police. The organiser’s dismissal of the significance of 
aspects of the proposed march in the eyes of the general public, were also of concern. 
 
In coming to its conclusion, the Committee considered the proportionality of its actions, 
under Article 11 of the European Convention of Human Rights and its qualifications 
11(2). Also, under Article 17 of the European Convention of Human Rights, the 
Committee believed the level of disruption to the community would be disproportionate 
in comparison to the necessary restrictions on the rights of assembly arising from this 
prohibition. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to prohibit the procession on the grounds of (1) public safety; (2) public order; (3) 
damage to property; and (4) disruption of the life of the community.  
 
 



3 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
27 March 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
ABERDEEN TRADES UNION COUNCIL NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC PROCESSION 
 
4. The Committee had before it (1) a Notification of Public Procession from 
Aberdeen Trades Union Council; (2) a risk assessment form in that regard, completed 
by the organiser; (3) a response from Grampian Police in relation to the Notification; 
and (4) a response from the Council’s Roadworks Construction team in relation to the 
Notification. The Notification proposed that the march take place on Friday 20 April, 
2012 at 6pm commencing from Adelphi Lane to Union Terrace Gardens. 
 
The Committee heard from Chief Inspector Keith Henderson of Grampian Police and 
the person proposing the event (Mr Sultan Feroz of Aberdeen Trades Union Council).  
 
Further to extensive discussion on the matter, Mr Feroz withdrew the Notification as a 
result of members’ concerns regarding the proposed date and time of the march.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note that the Notification of Public Procession was withdrawn due members’ 
concerns regarding the proposed date and time of the march. 
- COUNCILLOR KIRSTY BLACKMAN, Convener. 
 
 
 


